CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 9/9/19

AGENDA ITEM: Regional Fire Authority Board Appointments for City of Marysville	
Gloria Hirashima, Chief Administrative Officer	
DEPARTMENT:	
Executive	
ATTACHMENTS:	
BUDGET CODE:	AMOUNT:
SUMMARY:	•

The RFA Service Plan was approved by the voters on April 23, 2019. The RFA will become operational on 10/1/19. Prior to 10/1/19, the Marysville City Council must appoint the four representatives to the RFA. The appointments shall be an elected official representing the city of Marysville. Two initial members are for one year terms and two are for two year terms (after that it's four year terms).

A. GOVERNING BOARD STRUCTURE AND OPERATION

- Governing Board. As provided by RCW 52.26.080, the RFA Governing Board shall be established consistent with the terms of this Section and shall have authority as of the Effective Date.
- 2. Composition of Governing Board. Upon the Effective Date, the Governing Board shall include five (5) voting members consisting of four (4) elected officials from the City to be appointed by the City Council and one (1) elected official from the District to be appointed by the Commissioners. In addition, there will be one (1) non-voting member who shall be an elected official from the District to be appointed by the District.

Two of the elected officials appointed to the City positions will serve an initial term of one year and two will serve an initial term of two years. Subsequent appointments will be for four-year terms. The City Council may fill a City position at any time it is vacated due to the end of an elected official's term of office, the elected official's resignation or removal from office, the elected official's resignation from the Governing Board, or when a majority of the full City Council votes to remove an elected official from the Governing Board.

The District voting appointee will serve an initial term of four-years. The District non-voting appointee will serve an initial term of two years. Subsequent appointments will be for four-year terms. The Board of Commissioners may fill a District position at any time it is vacated due to the end of an elected official's term of office, the elected official's resignation or removal from office, the elected official's resignation from the Governing Board, or when a majority of the full Board of Commissioners votes to remove an elected official from the Governing Board.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Council should make two motions – one appointing two members to one-year terms and another appointing two members to two-year terms to serve on the Regional Fire Authority Governing Board.